DILUTION

As a result of exercising the Original Warrants, the Exercising Holder’s interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the exercise price per share and the net
tangible book value per share of our common stock after exercise of the Original Warrant. Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 was $3.9 million, or $0.4381 per
share of common stock. “Net tangible book value” is total assets minus the sum of liabilities and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value
divided by the total number of shares of common stock outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 724,200 shares of our common stock underlying warrants at an exercise price of $1.00 per share, and after deducting the agent’s fees, and
$25,000 of estimated expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been approximately $4.5 million, or $0.4725 per share of common
stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.0344 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.5275 per share to
the Exercising Holders.

The following table illustrates the dilution:

Exercise price per share   $ 1.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017  $ 0.4381
Increase in net tangible book value per share after exercise of the Original Warrant  $ 0.0344
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after exercise of the Original Warrant   $ 0.4725

Dilution per share to the Exercising Holder   $ 0.5275

 PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Pursuant to a letter agreement dated October 16, 2017, we agreed to pay Maxim Group, LLC a cash fee equal to 6% of the total proceeds received from the exercise of the
Original Warrants (the “Agreement”). The agent is not required to arrange for the exercise of any specific number or dollar amount of Original Warrants, other than to use its
“reasonable best efforts” to arrange for the exercise of the Original Warrants.

We negotiated the reduced exercise price for the Original Warrants with the Exercising Holders. The factors considered in determining the new exercise price included the